

SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGSPetition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil)...../2009  
CC 4295/2009(From the judgement and order dated 16/12/2008 in RP No. 59/2009 &  
WP No. 32805/2008 of The HIGH COURT OF KERALA AT ERNAKULAM)

MANIYAMMA &amp; ANR.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

M/S VIYYATH POWER P.LTD.&amp; ORS.

Respondent(s)

With I.A. No.1 (C/delay in filing SLP and office report)

Date: 13/04/2009 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE R.V. RAVEENDRAN  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE J.M. PANCHALFor Petitioner(s) Mr. R. Venkata Ramani, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. Aljo K. Joseph, Adv.  
Mr. G.N.Reddy, Adv.For Respondent(s) Mr. Nidhesh Gupta, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. Rameshwar Prasad Goyal, Adv.UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following  
ORDER

Delay condoned. Issue notice returnable in six weeks.

Learned counsel for the first respondent (M/s. Viyyath Power Pvt. Ltd.) states that tunnelling beneath the land of the petitioner has already been completed and that the first respondent will file an affidavit to that effect. Learned counsel for the Kerala State Electricity Board submits that acquisition proceedings have been initiated as suggested in the impugned judgment.

In view of the above, the question of interim order does not arise.

( Ravi P. Verma ) ( S.S.R. Krishna )  
Court Master Court Master